
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 626/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

ANNEX VI

Information to be provided in the cases where end-users cannot be expected to see the product displayed

1. The information referred to in Article 4(b) shall be provided in the following order:
 - (a) The energy efficiency class of the model as defined in Annex II;
 - (b) for air conditioners other than single ducts and double ducts:
 - (i) the seasonal energy efficiency ratio (SEER) and/or seasonal coefficient of performance (SCOP);
 - (ii) the design load (in kW);
 - (iii) the annual electricity consumption;
 - (iv) the cooling and/or each heating ('Average, Colder, Warmer') season the appliance is declared fit for purpose;
 - (c) for single duct and double duct air conditioners:
 - (i) the energy efficiency ratio (EER) and/or coefficient of performance (COP);
 - (ii) the rated capacity (kW);
 - (iii) for double ducts, the hourly electricity consumption for cooling and/or heating;
 - (iv) for single ducts, the hourly electricity consumption for cooling and/or heating;
 - (d) Sound power levels expressed in dB(A) re1 pW, rounded to the nearest integer;
 - (e) Name and GWP of refrigerant used.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 626/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(5\)](#)
- Annex 1(8) substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(6\)](#)
- Annex 5(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(9\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 1.4 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(2\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 1.5 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(3\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 2.4 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(4\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 2.5 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(5\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 3.4 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(6\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 3.5 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(7\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.1 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(8\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.2 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(9\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.3 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(10\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.4 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(11\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.5 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(12\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.6 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(13\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.1 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(14\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.2 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(15\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.3 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(16\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.4 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(17\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.5 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(18\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.6 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(19\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.0001para. 1.1 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.0002para. 2.1 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.0003para. 3.1 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.0004para. 4.1 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.0004para. 4.3 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.0004para. 4.5 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.0005para. 5.1 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(7\)\(e\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.0005para. 5.3 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(7\)\(e\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.0005para. 5.5 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(7\)\(e\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 1.5(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 2.5(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 3.5(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.2(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.4(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.6(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.2(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.4(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.6(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 1.5(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 2.5(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 3.5(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.2(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.4(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.6(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.2(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.4(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.6(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#)

- Annex 3 para. 1.1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(7)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 3 para. 2.1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(7)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 3 para. 3.1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(7)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(7)(d) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.3 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(7)(d) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.5 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(7)(d) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(7)(e) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.3 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(7)(e) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.5 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(7)(e) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 7 para. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(10\)](#)
- Annex 8(7) omitted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 1(c) substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(8\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 1(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(8) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Art. 3(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(2) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 6\(1\)reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)\(v\)](#)